






Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 01/01/2018 through 01/31/2018

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

01/02/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 19,334.39 906,830.82

01/03/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 906,830.82

01/03/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 906,830.82

01/03/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 906,830.82

01/03/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 906,830.82

01/03/2018 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 906,830.82

01/03/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 906,830.82

01/03/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 906,830.82

01/05/2018 RETCK Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Plunkett 172.00 906,658.82

01/05/2018 4692 A to Z Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,970.00 903,688.82

01/05/2018 4693 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable Work comp 10-... 1,949.02 901,739.80

01/05/2018 4694 ACWA/JPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 734.73 901,005.07

01/05/2018 4695 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 218.44 900,786.63

01/05/2018 4696 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,838.47 896,948.16

01/05/2018 4697 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 382.43 896,565.73

01/05/2018 4698 Data West Corp. 2000 - Accounts Payable 180.00 896,385.73

01/05/2018 4699 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable Final Maint. Py... 117.67 896,268.06

01/05/2018 4700 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 896,044.56

01/05/2018 4701 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 574.00 895,470.56

01/05/2018 4702 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 239.78 895,230.78

01/05/2018 4703 Garcia's Landscaping... 2000 - Accounts Payable Clean-up of Di... 450.00 894,780.78

01/05/2018 4704 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 612.50 894,168.28

01/05/2018 4705 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 12/16/17 ... 3,194.59 890,973.69

01/05/2018 4706 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.70 890,767.99

01/05/2018 4707 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 203.48 890,564.51

01/05/2018 4708 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable cable 41.39 890,523.12

01/05/2018 4709 SWRCB 2000 - Accounts Payable 10,014.50 880,508.62

01/05/2018 4710 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 131.11 880,377.51

01/05/2018 4711 The Appraisal Place 2000 - Accounts Payable Appraisals of D... 1,500.00 878,877.51

01/05/2018 4712 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 21.55 878,855.96

01/05/2018 4713 Xpress Lube 2000 - Accounts Payable 2010 F-150 74.11 878,781.85

01/05/2018 4714 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 231.25 878,550.60

01/05/2018 4715 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: Stateme... X 878,550.60

01/09/2018 4716 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,335.00 877,215.60

01/09/2018 4717 Dial Security 2000 - Accounts Payable 210.00 877,005.60

01/09/2018 4718 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable Office HP 60.69 876,944.91

01/09/2018 4719 Fausset Printing 2000 - Accounts Payable Business Cards 602.20 876,342.71

01/09/2018 4720 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 176.00 876,166.71

01/09/2018 4721 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 40.81 876,125.90

01/09/2018 4722 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 51.41 876,074.49
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 01/01/2018 through 01/31/2018

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

01/09/2018 4723 JOHN CARPENTERI 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 52.21 876,022.28

01/09/2018 4724 KEH & Associates, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,207.50 874,814.78

01/09/2018 4725 KIRK R. FOGG 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 70.94 874,743.84

01/09/2018 4726 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 111.56 874,632.28

01/09/2018 4727 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: 1 yr stat... X 874,632.28

01/09/2018 4728 SoCalGas 2000 - Accounts Payable 49.09 874,583.19

01/09/2018 4729 Ventura Urgent Care 2000 - Accounts Payable M. Espinosa m... 324.00 874,259.19

01/09/2018 4730 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable 200.00 874,059.19

01/09/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 103.75 873,955.44

01/10/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 1/8 450.00 874,405.44

01/10/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/9 28,310.32 902,715.76

01/10/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/3 8,052.47 910,768.23

01/10/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/5 7,006.60 917,774.83

01/10/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deo 1/8 14,115.23 931,890.06

01/12/2018 4735 Western Alliance for ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Charrette 70.00 931,820.06

01/12/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 0.02 931,820.04

01/16/2018 RETCK Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Valerie 120.61 931,699.43

01/16/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 23,182.62 908,516.81

01/17/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/16 31,758.91 940,275.72

01/17/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 1/10 150.00 940,425.72

01/17/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/11 6,772.85 947,198.57

01/17/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 947,198.57

01/17/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 947,198.57

01/17/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 947,198.57

01/17/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 947,198.57

01/17/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 947,198.57

01/17/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 947,198.57

01/17/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 947,198.57

01/17/2018 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 947,198.57

01/18/2018 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... e-checks 54,598.37 1,001,796.94

01/18/2018 4736 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Statements 1,451.25 1,000,345.69

01/19/2018 4737 ACWA/JPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 842.57 999,503.12

01/19/2018 4738 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.50 999,202.62

01/19/2018 4739 Architects Orange, L... 2000 - Accounts Payable Initial Contract... 1,000.00 998,202.62

01/19/2018 4740 AT & T 2000 - Accounts Payable 512.66 997,689.96

01/19/2018 4741 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Brock, Casey, ... 140.00 997,549.96

01/19/2018 4742 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 388.34 997,161.62

01/19/2018 4743 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 11/16/17 ... 40,434.86 956,726.76

01/19/2018 4744 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 162.00 956,564.76

01/19/2018 4745 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 402.77 956,161.99
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 01/01/2018 through 01/31/2018

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

01/19/2018 4746 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 12/30/17 ... 3,230.82 952,931.17

01/19/2018 4747 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 952,787.01

01/19/2018 4748 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 815.14 951,971.87

01/19/2018 4749 Xerox Financial Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 260.91 951,710.96

01/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 1/16 150.00 951,860.96

01/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/23 5,226.66 957,087.62

01/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/18 312.54 957,400.16

01/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/23 28,024.84 985,425.00

01/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/18 16,577.09 1,002,002.09

01/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/22 4,698.28 1,006,700.37

01/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/22 20,922.20 1,027,622.57

01/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/22 3,514.57 1,031,137.14

01/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/22 5,071.74 1,036,208.88

01/24/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/22 5,816.34 1,042,025.22

01/25/2018 4750 Bay Alarm Company 2000 - Accounts Payable 103152 209.25 1,041,815.97

01/25/2018 4751 County of Ventura 2000 - Accounts Payable Transfer from ... 350,000.00 691,815.97

01/25/2018 4752 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 829.00 690,986.97

01/25/2018 4753 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 266.33 690,720.64

01/25/2018 4754 House Sanitary Supply 2000 - Accounts Payable 233.96 690,486.68

01/25/2018 4755 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 187.37 690,299.31

01/25/2018 4756 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 235.98 690,063.33

01/25/2018 4757 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 290.26 689,773.07

01/25/2018 4758 TC Experts, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,954.39 687,818.68

01/25/2018 4759 Websoft Developers, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Implementation... 10,000.00 677,818.68

01/25/2018 4760 Bay Alarm Company 2000 - Accounts Payable 103152 1,497.50 676,321.18

01/26/2018 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... E-checks 59,652.84 735,974.02

01/29/2018 4731 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 735,974.02

01/29/2018 4731 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 202.36 735,771.66

01/29/2018 4732 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 735,771.66

01/29/2018 4732 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 185.00 735,586.66

01/29/2018 4733 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: 4145 O... X 735,586.66

01/29/2018 4733 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 4145 Ocean Dr... 10,680.00 724,906.66

01/29/2018 4761 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable Pr. Pd. 1/13/18 ... 3,365.09 721,541.57

01/30/2018 4762 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,339.17 717,202.40

01/30/2018 4763 Dial Security 2000 - Accounts Payable 210.00 716,992.40

01/30/2018 4764 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 175.00 716,817.40

01/30/2018 4765 Plumbers Depot, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 715.43 716,101.97

01/30/2018 4766 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Sawtelle Job 1,572.50 714,529.47

01/30/2018 4767 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable Smart Cover S... 2,101.13 712,428.34

01/30/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 24,036.20 688,392.14
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 01/01/2018 through 01/31/2018

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

01/31/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 688,392.14

01/31/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 688,392.14

01/31/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 688,392.14

01/31/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 688,392.14

01/31/2018 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 688,392.14

01/31/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 688,392.14

01/31/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 688,392.14

01/31/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 688,392.14

01/31/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 688,392.14
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MINUTES OF THE 

CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING, January 9, 2018 

A.   CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 

Vice President Spiegel called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM and led everyone in 
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance Director Marcus, Director Brewer, 
General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, 
John Mathews, Office Manager, CJ Dillon and Deputy General Manager/ Operations 
Manager Pete Martinez. 

President Koesterer and Director Nast were absent.  
 

B.     PUBLIC COMMENTS:  

None. 

C.     CONSENT CALENDAR:  

Director Marcus moved to approve the Consent Calendar and Director Brewer 
seconded the motion. The motion passed. 

Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer      3 - Yes   0 - No  
 
D.      ACTION CALENDAR 

1. Participation in Fisherman’s Wharf Design Charrette 
 

Resident Bill Higgins offered to answer any questions regarding the Charrette. There 
was a lengthy Board discussion regarding the Fisherman’s Wharf Design Charrette. 
Vice President Spiegel moved to approve the motion to designate General Manager 
Alikhan as the voting member and Director Brewer as a member of the caucus with 
the option to nominate two members of the public as advisors. Director Marcus 
seconded the motion and the motion passed unanimously. 

Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer      3 - Yes   0 – No 

2. Appraisal Report of District Properties 

General Manager Alikhan explained the appraisal Report. The Board asked 
questions about the process and the General Manager and General Counsel 
answered questions. Director Brewer motioned to authorize the General Manager to 
commence the sale of both lots. Director Spiegel seconded the motion. The motion 
collectively passed. 

Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer      3 - Yes   0 – No 
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3. Agreement for Space Planning & Design Services 

General Alikhan explained that this was a budget keeping mechanism and the funds 
were already in the budget. The Scope of the work would include assessment of the 
existing building whether it needed to be remodeled or replaced. Director Brewer 
moved to approve the budget re-appropriation and authorize the General Manager 
to enter into an agreement with Architects Orange, LLP for Design services. Director 
Spiegel seconded the motion. The motion was approved. 

Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer      3 - Yes   0 – No 

4. Solid Waste Contract Renewal 

General Alikhan and the Board acknowledged the excellent service EJ Harrison 
provides to the community. General Alikhan explained the changes in the contract 
and that the motion was solely about approving the EJ Harrison contract. Director 
Marcus moved to approve the contract and Director Brewer seconded the motion. 
The motion passed unanimously. 

Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer      3 - Yes   0 – No 

5. Update to Service Line Split Requirements 

This was an item requested by Director Brewer at the November Board meeting. In 
the case of a service line split, it would require a licensed plumber to verify the 
internal plumbing is not interconnected. Director Marcus moved to adopt the update 
to the service line split requirements and Director Brewer seconded. The motion 
passed. 

Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer      3 - Yes   0 – No 

6. Board Reorganization for Calendar Year 2018 

Since there were Board Members absent the Board discussed deferring the item 
until the next Board Meeting in February. Director Marcus made the motion to 
continue the motion until the February Board Meeting. Director Spiegel seconded 
the motion. The motion was approved. 

Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer      3 - Yes   0 – No 

 

E.      INFORMATION CALENDAR 

 
1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation 

from the District for attendance was received.  
 
None. 
 
2.   Thank you letter from Oxnard Unified High School District 
 
General Alikhan presented the thank you letter from Oxnard Unified High School 
District for the donation of the copier/scanner. 9



 
3.    Results of Utility Bill Audit from Utility Cost Management 
 
General Alikhan explained we took part in a utility review and Utility Cost 
Management reviewed our rates and they found they were equitable.  

  
 

F.     BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS: 

Director Brewer announced vacation rentals and deck discussions postponed until 
February and March due to the fire. 

Director Marcus inquired about Director Nast’s invitation to a speaker from United for 
February meeting. General Manager Alikhan did not have it confirmed so it is not yet 
scheduled. 

Director Marcus welcomed the two new staff members, Kaila DuSold and Pete 
Martinez. 

Director Marcus also asked about David Brock, Operations Staff Member. Board 
members said they wished the best for him and his family recovering from the Thomas 
fire tragedy. 

Director Marcus announced the AWA breakfast was scheduled for January 18th. 

 

G.    GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:  

General Counsel said it was a quiet month in December. There was not much going on 
with the GSP. GMA working on an interior plan going forward.  

General Manager commented that the City of Port Hueneme has a strategic planning 
exercise scheduled for this month. 

General Manager noted that the flood insurance was going to be held off until April 
since the rates are forecasted to go down. 

General Manager announced that security cameras were being installed outside of the 
District office to help prevent the illegal dumping that has been occurring frequently. 

General manager added that the next meeting would include discussions pertaining to 
installation and testing of 10 new meters, CalPers status, GSP update, and Charrette 
report. 

 

The Board Meeting adjourned at 7:35 PM. 

 

_______________________________________________                                    
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MINUTES OF THE 

CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING, January 29, 2018     

A.   CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 

Vice President Spiegel called the meeting to order at 1:36 PM and led everyone in 
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance, Director Marcus, Director 
Brewer, Director Nast, General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, Clerk of the Board, Erika 
Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office Manager, CJ Dillon and Deputy General 
Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez. 

President Koesterer was absent.  
 

B.     PUBLIC COMMENTS:  

None. 

C.     CONSENT CALENDAR:  

Vice President Spiegel moved to approve the Consent Calendar and Director Brewer 
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer and Nast      4 - Yes   0 - No  
 
D.      ACTION CALENDAR 

1. Authorization to Purchase Smart Cover Devices  
 

Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez provided a 
PowerPoint presentation demonstrating the necessity for Smart Cover Devices in 
the Channel Islands Beach community. General Manager Alikhan explained the 
reallocation of funds. Director Marcus moved to approve a $60,000 reallocation from 
Sewer Capital Replacement Fund-Reserves to Capital Purchases and authorizing 
the General Manager to enter into purchase agreement with Plumber’s Depot Inc. 
for a not-to-exceed amount of $40,000. Vice President Spiegel seconded the motion 
the motion passed unanimously. 

Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer and Nast      4 - Yes   0 - No  
 

E.      INFORMATION CALENDAR 

 NONE 
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F.     BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS: 

Director Nast addressed the need for speed signs and crosswalks in the community 
emphasizing the recent incident in the community involving a resident and a driver who 
was speeding. Discussion ensued regarding county right of way, jurisdiction and 
enforcement issues. Board discussed possibly sending a letter to the County at staff 
level.  

Director Nast stated that Bruce Dandy from United wanted to talk to the Board and 
asked to agendize a presentation from speaker Bruce Dandy from United at next board 
meeting. Director Nast will get back to General Manager if it’s a presentation that needs 
to be agendized or simply a discussion that can take place during comments at end of 
meeting. 

Director Marcus announced PHWA meeting is February 20th at 4:00 pm.  

Director Marcus also mentioned she was pleased to hear the compliments from 
constituents in the community regarding the Districts representation at the Charrette. 
She thanked General Manager Alikhan and Director Brewer. 

Director Brewer announced that the deck appeals were postponed indefinitely due to 
